For those leases previously classified as finance leases, the right of-use asset and lease liability are measured at the date

of initial application at the same amounts as under IAS 17 immediately before the date of initial application.

The operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 were RMB2,593,226,000 while the lease liabilities

recognised as at 1 January 2019 were RMB927,506,000 of which RMB48,780,000 were current lease liabilities and

RMB878,726,000 were non-current lease liabilities.

The differences between the operating lease commitments discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of

4.35% to 4.90% and the total lease liabilities recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at the date of

initial application of IFRS 16 comprised the exclusion of short-term lease recognised on a straight-line basis as expenses

and inclusion of finance leases.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 16 on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial

position as at 1 January 2019:

As originally

stated

31 December

2018

IFRS 16

Adjustments

As adjusted

1 January

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 259,811 (3,639) 256,172

Right-of-use assets – 961,992 961,992

Prepaid lease payments 12,622 (12,622) –

Current assets
Other receivables and prepayments 151,076 (29,648) 121,428

Current liabilities
Other payables 280,871 (5,440) 275,431

Lease liabilities – 48,780 48,780

Obligations under finance leases – due within one year 4,243 (4,243) –

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 878,726 878,726

Obligations under finance leases – due after one year 1,740 (1,740) –

The Group has not applied the new IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. The Group has already

commenced an assessment of the impact of these new IFRSs but is not yet in a position to state whether these new

IFRSs would have a material impact on its results of operations and financial position.

11

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’ s operating segments are based on information prepared and reported to the chief operating decision makers

(“ CODM” ), the board of directors of the Company, for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.

The Group has three reportable segments as follows: